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Decline in per capita daily earnings of workers in factory establishment -

2227. DR. H. P, SHARMA : Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state -

(a) whether the growth rate

Capita deaily earnings of workers in establishments declined after year since 1969 and

of per

substantially year
if so, the figures

factory.
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(b) 1he fﬂCtOTS COn“.ibu[in 3 line ; and

showing the per ¢
factories during th

(¢) the steps being taken to reverse the trend and the GOVer rate 1o be achieved in t;;
year under the Fifth Fjy,

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ]
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHR[N T“E
GOVIND VERMA) . (a) to ) TIBM" capita daily earnings have 0t decjip, ""_Ecr 1969 ; the figures of PET capity daily S{Dce ings of Factory workers (earnin less etdrn.
Rs. 400/- per morth) as per TEturn' hs the Payment of Wages Act fo, 1969 19 and 1971 (Provisional) gre Rs,’ 0
Rs. 839 and Rs. 9.04 respecthely‘
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Measures for security of Foreign Embassie, in India

2228. DR. H." P. SHARMA - Will the
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 1, pleased to state :

(a) whether Government informed e Japanese Ambassador in New Delh for some precautionary security measures after the terrorist attack on the Japanese Fmbassy in Kuwait; and

(b) the steps taken by Government o tighten the security measures in this behalf ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : ‘(a) and (b). The Embassy of Japan, New Delhi, asked for some security. ﬂf“f,llgef' ments in view of the recent “seizure gt their Embassy in Kuwait. It wouLd Zele in public interest to di.sclose tte curity measures made in this respect:
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2229. SHRI MADHO RAM Ifé{ﬁNES
Will the Minister of STEEL Al given 10 be pleased to refer to the reply 20th

the
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(b} The matter has been taken up with the Ministry of Education. Bokaro Steel Lid. are also in touch with the Government of Bihar for starting a Degree College at Bokaro Steel City.

Production loss to Public and Private Sector, Steel Plants due to Rallway trouble

2233, SHRI SWARAN SINGH SO-
KHI : Will the Minister of STEEL. AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Public and Private sector steel plants incurred heavy production loss due to the recent Railway troubles In the country; and

(b) if so, the amount of the losses in tonnage and price, be stated Plant-wise and the action Government propose to take to avoid such losses in future ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SUBODH HANSDA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The aggregate production of ingot steel from the five major steel plants ir the public and private sectors during the months of January and February, 1974, fell short of the targets for these months by about 2,79,000 tonnes. Since production in an integrated steel plant is dependent on a number of factors, it is difficult te quantify precisely the loss of production (or the value of production lost) directly attributable to the distocation caused on account of Railway troubles, though this was the main factor.

Dealership for Scooters Manufactured by Scooters India Limited, Lucknow

2234. SHRI SWARAN SINGH SOKHI :
Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to give dealership to private parties or will have their own sales agencies throughout the ccuntry, for the scooters manufactured by Scooters India Limited Lucknow, Uttar
Pradesh ; and
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(b) if so, the salient features of the same proposal ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSYRY
(SHR! DALBIR SINGH) : (a) and (b).
According to the scheme prepared b¥
Scooter India Ltd., the retail outlets which will be established in the various parts of the country will be managed by engineer-managers who will be recruited from among unemployed engineers, The engineer-manager will be paid a commission on sales which, after meeting the expenses ot managing the show-room and the service centre, will provide a net monthly income to him of about Rs. 1,000/- to Rs. 1,500/-.
Efforts is to harmonize adequate and prompt after-sales with gainful employment of engineers.

Alleged discrimination by Primary Producers of Aluminium in supplies of Alumintum

2235. DR MAHIPATRAY MEHTA
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to, state :

(a) whether the Piimary Producers of Aluminium are discriminating in supplies of Commercial Grade Aluminium to the Secondary Manufacturers of Aluminium ;

(b) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the deliberate policy of some of the Primary Producers to cut down supplies to selected Secondary Manufacturers of Aluminium ; and

(c) if so, the action Government sre contemplating to ensure that the supplies are made to such manufacturers on the basis of supplies made in carlier years ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SUKHDEV PRASAD) : (a) to (c). As there is no control, formal or informal, over the distribution of Commercial Grade Aluminium, Government do not have detailed information on supplies of the Commercial Grade alzminium to various consumers. Complaints have been received from varions sources vegarding

